

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and Administra-
tion and Director of the Division of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240

Class Action

Chief Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: April 10, 2020

Michele Johnson TN BPR 16756
Gordon Bonnyman, Jr. TN BPR 2419
Catherine Millas Kaiman, FL Bar 117779
Vanessa Zapata, TN BPR 37873
Laura Revolinski, TN BPR 37277
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER
211 7th Avenue North, Suite 100
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: (615) 255-0331
FAX: (615) 255-0354
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org
ckaiman@tnjustice.org
vzapata@tnjustice.org
lrevolinski@tnjustice.org

Jane Perkins (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Edwards (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah Grusin (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PRO-
GRAM
200 N. Greensboro St., Ste. D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
Phone: (919) 968-6308
Fax: (919) 968-8855
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org
grusin@healthlaw.org

Gregory Lee Bass (*pro hac vice pending*)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506
New York, NY 10001
(212) 633-6967
bass@nclej.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Defendant’s Redetermination Process Is Flawed	5
B. Defendant’s Notices and Fair Hearing Processes Leave Enrollees Without Recourse to Challenge Their Wrongful Loss of Coverage.....	9
C. Tennesseans Without Health Insurance, Particularly Those Eligible for TennCare, Face Grave Risks During the COVID-19 Pandemic	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm During the Public Health Crisis Without Preliminary Relief Reinstating their TennCare Coverage.....	17
II. There Is a Strong Likelihood that Plaintiffs’ Will Succeed on Their Due Process and ADA Claims.	19
A. Defendant Administers TennCare in Violation of the Due Process Clause and the Medicaid Act.....	20
1. Defendant Has Systematically Deprived Plaintiff Class Members of Adequate Notice of Termination of Their TennCare Coverage.	21
2. Defendant Has Routinely Denied Plaintiff Class Members Meaningful Opportunities for Fair Hearings to Contest the Erroneous Termination of Their TennCare Coverage.....	24
B. Defendant’s Methods of Administration Discriminate against Persons With Disabilities in Violation of the ADA	26
1. The Members of the Disability Subclass Are Qualified Individuals with Disabilities, and Defendant Is Subject to the ADA	26
2. Defendant Has Denied the Members of the Disability Subclass the Opportunity to Participate in or Benefit from TennCare’s Services and Benefits, and Has Subjected Them to Discrimination Based on Their Disability.....	28
a. Defendant’s administration of TennCare tends to screen out persons with disabilities eligible under disability-linked eligibility categories.	29

b.	Defendant’s redetermination process systematically denies TennCare enrollees with disabilities access to health coverage.	31
III.	The Balance of the Equities Favors Protecting Plaintiffs’ Health and Well-Being Over Defendant’s Potential Administrative Burden	33
IV.	The Public Interest Strongly Favors Ensuring that Plaintiffs Have TennCare Coverage During the COVID-19 Pandemic	35
V.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Aims for Reinstatement and Is Therefore Appropriately Tailored to Address the Harm Caused by Defendant’s Illegal Deprivation of their TennCare Coverage.....	37
VI.	This Court Should Waive the Bond	39
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Bass v. Richardson</i> , 338 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	39
<i>Brandeis Machinery & Supply Corp. v. Barber-Greene Co.</i> , 503 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Carpenter-Barker v. Ohio Dep't of Medicaid</i> , 752 F. App'x 215 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C., v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Crawley v. Ahmed</i> , No. 08-14040, 2009 WL 1384147 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2009).....	20, 24, 30, 37
<i>Crippen v. Kheder</i> , 741 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1984).....	6, 24
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	38
<i>Denny v. Health & Soc. Servs. Bd. of State of Wis. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 526, 527 (E.D. Wis. 1968).....	39
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21, 25

<i>Hall v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 20
<i>Handel’s Enters. v. Schulenburg</i> , 765 Fed. App’x. 117 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....	26, 28
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Manlove v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 1:18-cv-145, 2019 WL 2291894 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2019).....	16
<i>Mass. Ass’n of Older Ams. v. Sharp</i> , 700 F.2d 749 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019).....	17
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Rhinehart v. Scutt</i> , 509 F. App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Riverside Park Realty Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 305 (M.D. Tenn. 1978).....	19

<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1263, 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017).....	17
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Roth v. Commonwealth Bank</i> , 583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978).....	16, 39
<i>S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Soave v. Milliken</i> , 497 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Mich. 1980).....	35
<i>Stenson v. Blum</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1331 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	24
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	38
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Vargas v. Trainor</i> , 508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Watkins v. Greene Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	35
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4, 7, 17, 34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	8, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	26, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1383.....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 12102	27
50 U.S.C. § 1601.....	36
Pickle Amendment, Unemployment Compensation Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-566, § 503, 90 Stat. 2667 (1976).....	7

Other Authorities

First Coronavirus Response Act (the “FFCRA”), Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 177, 208 § 6008.....	2, 35
Medicaid Program; Eligibility Changes Under the Affordable Care Act of 2010, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,181 (Mar. 23, 2012)	30
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1	17

Rules

28 § C.F.R 35.130.....	28, 29
28 C.F.R. § 35.108.....	27
28 C.F.R. § Pt. 35, App. B	28, 29
42 C.F. R. § 431.220.....	25
42 C.F.R. § 431.201.....	20
42 C.F.R. § 431.205.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 431.206.....	20, 22, 24
42 C.F.R. § 431.210.....	20, 21, 22, 24
42 C.F.R. § 431.244.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 431.246.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 435.120.....	7, 29
42 C.F.R. § 435.236.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 435.905.....	9, 20
42 C.F.R. § 435.948.....	6

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-12-20-.08..... 7
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-20-.02..... 7
